

AMENDED AND RESTATED
BYLAWS
OF
TRAV-A-TANS, INC.

ARTICLE I -- OFFICES

Section 1. Principal office. The principal office of the corporation for the transaction of the business of the corporation in the State of Kansas shall be located at Route 1, Scranton, Kansas.

Section 2. Registered office. The corporation, by resolution of its Board of Directors, may change the location of its registered office as designated in the Articles of Incorporation to any other place in Kansas. By like resolution, the resident agent at such registered office may be changed to any other person or corporation, including itself. Upon adoption of such a resolution, a certificate certifying the change shall be executed, acknowledged and filed with the Secretary of State, and a certified copy thereof shall be recorded in the office of the Registered Deeds for the county in which the new registered office is located, and in the old county, if such registered office is moved from one county to another.

Section 3. Other offices. The corporation may have such other offices, either within or without the State of Kansas, as the Board of Directors may designate or as the business of the corporation may require from time to time.

ARTICLE II ——— SHAREHOLDERS

Section 1. Shareholders requirements to Purchase stock. (a) Any person who the Board of Directors determines will foster and promote the practice of social nudism, according to the principles of the American Association for Nude Recreation, shall be eligible to purchase shares of the capital stock of the corporation. Each shareholder of the corporation shall, by virtue of owning stock in the corporation, be a member of any club or facility which is established by the corporation for the purpose of fostering and promoting the practice of social nudism, according to the principles of the American Association for Nude Recreation, and as a condition of owning stock in the corporation, each shareholder shall be obligated to pay the dues established by the Board of Directors for membership in such club or facility. The failure of a shareholder to pay such dues shall work a forfeiture of such shareholder's stock in the corporation, as hereinafter provided in this Section 1 of Article II.

(b) In the event that any shareholder fails to pay in a timely manner his or her dues to any club or facility established by the corporation, as required by subsection (a) of this section, the Board of Directors shall cause notice of dues delinquency to be sent to said shareholder, advising that, if the delinquent dues are not paid within sixty (60) days of the date of the notice, the shareholder's stock in the corporation shall be forfeited. The notice of dues delinquency shall be sent to the shareholder's address shown on the corporation's stock transfer books. For good cause shown by the shareholder, the Board of Directors may extend for a reasonable period of time the day by which delinquent dues must be paid.

(c) If a shareholder fails to pay delinquent dues by the date stated in the notice of dues delinquency, or by the extension of such date by the Board of Directors, the Secretary of the corporation shall cancel on the corporation's books and records all shares of stock owned by such shareholder and shall send to such shareholder, at the address shown on the corporation's stock transfer books, a check issued by the corporation to the shareholder in an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the par value of the stock being canceled. Such check shall be sent with a notice advising the shareholder of the cancellation of his or her stock and requesting

that the shareholder surrender to the corporation his or her certificate or certificates for the canceled shares. However, such person's shares of stock in the corporation shall be canceled, regardless of whether the certificate or certificates therefor are so surrendered. Any shares which are canceled as provided in this Section 1 of Article II shall be regarded as retired shares, shall not be voted, shall no longer be considered as authorized and issued shares and shall not be counted for quorum purposes.

Section 2. Annual and special meetings. (a) The annual meeting of the shareholders shall be held each year on a Sunday in October, as designated by the Board of Directors, beginning with the year 2016, at a time between 10:00 am and 1:00 pm, designated by the board of directors, for the purpose of electing officers and directors, receiving reports of the affairs of the corporation and for the transaction of such other business which is within the power of the shareholders as may come before the meeting. If the election of officers and directors shall not be held on the day designated herein for any annual meeting of the shareholders, or at any adjournment thereof, the Board of Directors shall cause the election to be held at a special meeting of the shareholders as soon thereafter as conveniently may be (b) Special meetings of the shareholders, for any purpose or purposes, unless otherwise prescribed by law, may be called by the President or by the Board of Directors, and shall be called by the President at the request of the holders of not less than fifty percent (50%) of all the outstanding shares of the corporation entitled to vote at the meeting.

Section 3. Place of meeting. All annual and special meetings of shareholders shall be held at the corporation's principal office, unless another place of meeting is designated. The Board of Directors may designate any place, either within or without the State of Kansas, as the place of meeting for any annual or special shareholders' meeting, or the place for any annual or special meeting of the shareholders, either within or without the State of Kansas, may be designated by written consent of all shareholders entitled to vote at such meeting, given either before or after the meeting and filed with the Secretary of the corporation.

Section 4. Notice of meeting. Written or printed notice of the annual or a special meeting of the shareholders, stating the place, date and hour of the meeting, and, in case of a special meeting, the general nature of the business to be transacted at such meeting, shall be delivered not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty-one (21) days before the date of the meeting, either personally or by mail, by or at the direction of the President, or the Secretary, or the officer or persons calling the meeting, to each shareholder of record entitled to vote at such meeting. If mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when deposited in the United States mail, addressed to the shareholder at his or her address as it appears on the stock transfer books of the corporation, with postage thereon prepaid. Notice of any such meeting may be waived in the manner prescribed by Section 3 of Article VII of these Bylaws.

Section 5. Fixing of record date. For the purpose of determining shareholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of shareholders or any adjournment thereof, or in order to make a determination of shareholders for any other purpose, the Board of Directors may fix, in advance, a record date for any such determination of shareholders, which date shall be not more than sixty (60) nor less than ten (10) days prior to the date of any such meeting, nor more than sixty (60) days prior to any other action requiring such determination of shareholders. If no such record date is fixed for the determination of shareholders, the record date for such determination of shareholders shall be the date established by law therefor. When a determination of shareholders entitled to notice of or to vote at any meeting of shareholders has been made as provided in this section, such determination shall apply to any adjournment thereof, except that the Board of Directors may fix a new record date for the adjourned meeting.

Section 6. Voting lists. At least ten (10) days before each meeting of shareholders, the officer or agent having charge of the stock transfer books for shares of the corporation shall make a complete list of the shareholders entitled to vote at such meeting, or any adjournment thereof, arranged in alphabetical order, with the address of and the number of shares held by each, which list, for a period of ten (10) days prior to such meeting, shall be kept on file at the registered office of the corporation or at a place within the city where the meeting is to be held, as specified in the notice of such meeting, or, if not so specified, at the place where the meeting is to be held. Such list shall be subject to inspection by any shareholder at any time during usual business hours for any purpose germane to the meeting, and it also shall be produced and kept open at the time and place of the meeting and shall be subject to the inspection of any shareholder during the whole time of the meeting. The original stock transfer book shall be the only evidence as to who are the shareholders entitled to examine the stock ledger, the list required by this section or the books of the corporation or to vote in person or by proxy at any meeting of shareholders.

Section 7. Quorum. The holders of not less than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding shares of the corporation entitled to vote, represented in person or by proxy, shall constitute a quorum at a meeting of shareholders. If less than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding shares are represented at a meeting, the holders of a majority of the shares so represented may adjourn the meeting from time to time without further notice. At such adjourned meeting at which a quorum shall be present or represented, any business may be transacted which might have been transacted at the meeting as originally noticed. The shareholders present at a duly organized meeting may continue to transact business until adjournment, notwithstanding the withdrawal of enough shareholders to leave less than a quorum.

Section 8. Proxies. Each shareholder entitled to vote at a meeting of shareholders, or to express consent or dissent to corporate action in writing without a meeting may authorize another person or persons to act for such shareholder by proxy executed in writing by the shareholder or by the shareholder's duly authorized attorney in fact. Such proxy shall be filed with the Secretary of the corporation before or at the time of the meeting. No proxy shall be valid after three (3) years from the date of its execution, unless the proxy provides for a longer period.

Section 9. Voting of shares. Upon each matter submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders, each shareholder entitled to vote shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each share of the corporation's capital stock held of record by such shareholder. {Amended October 1, 2000}

Section 10. Voting of shares by certain holders. Shares standing in the name of another corporation may be voted by such officer, agent or proxy as the bylaws of such corporation may prescribe, or, in the absence of such provision, as the Board of Directors of such corporation may determine.

Shares held by an administrator, executor, guardian or conservator may be voted by such fiduciary, either in person or by proxy, without a transfer of such shares into the fiduciary's name. Shares standing in the name of a trustee may be voted by such trustee, either in person or by proxy, but no trustee shall be entitled to vote shares held by the trustee without a transfer of such shares into the trustee's name.

Shares standing in the name of a receiver may be voted by such receiver, and shares held by or under the control of a receiver may be voted by such receiver without the transfer thereof into his name, if authority so to do be contained in an appropriate order of the court by which such receiver was appointed.

A shareholder whose shares are pledged shall be entitled to vote such shares, unless in the transfer by the pledgor on the books of the corporation he has expressly empowered the pledgee to vote thereon, in which case only the pledgee, or the pledgee's proxy, may represent such stock and vote thereon.

Shares of its own stock belonging to the corporation or held by it in a fiduciary capacity shall not be

voted, directly or indirectly, at any meeting, and shall not be counted in determining the total number of outstanding shares at any given time.

Section 11. Consent of absentees. The transactions of any meeting of shareholders, either annual or special, however called and noticed, shall be as valid as though had at a meeting duly held after regular call and notice, if a quorum be present either in person or by proxy, and if there has been a waiver of notice of such meeting, as provided in Section 3 of Article VII of these Bylaws, or if, either before or after the meeting, each of the shareholders entitled to vote, not present in person or by proxy, signs a consent to the holding of such meeting, or an approval of the minutes thereof. All such waivers, consents or approvals shall be filed with the Secretary of the corporation and made a part of the minutes of the meeting.

Section 12. Informal action by shareholders. Any action required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the shareholders may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice and without a vote, if a consent in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by all of the shareholders entitled to vote with respect to the subject matter thereof. Any such consent shall be filed with the Secretary of the corporation, to be made a part of the corporation's records.

Section 13. Removal of officers and directors. At any meeting of shareholders, the shareholders may remove from office any elected officer or director of the corporation whenever, in their judgment, the best interests of the corporation would be served thereby. A vacancy occurring on the Board of Directors by reason of the removal of a director shall be filled by election of a person to fill the unexpired term of the director so removed.

ARTICLE III — BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Section 1. Powers. (a) Subject to limitations of the Articles of Incorporation, of these Bylaws and of the Kansas General Corporation Code as to action which shall be authorized or approved by the shareholders, and subject to the duties of directors as prescribed by these Bylaws, all corporate powers shall, be exercised by or under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the corporation shall be controlled by, the Board of Directors.

(b) Without prejudice to such general powers, but subject to the same limitations, it is hereby expressly declared that the Board of Directors shall have the following powers, to-wit:

(1) To select and remove agents and employees of the corporation;

(2) To prescribe for the officers, agents and employees of the corporation such powers and duties as are not inconsistent with law, the Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws, fix their compensation and require from them security for faithful service.

(3) To conduct, manage and control the affairs and business of the corporation, and to make such rules and regulations therefor not inconsistent with the law, the Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws, as the Board of Directors may deem best.

(4) To change the registered office or the principal office for the transaction of the business of the corporation from one location to another, as provided in Article I hereof; to fix and locate from time to time one or more subsidiary offices of the corporation within or without the State of Kansas, as provided in Article I, Section 3 hereof; to designate any place within or without the State of Kansas for the holding of any shareholders' meeting; to adopt, make and use a corporate seal, to prescribe the forms of

certificates of stock and to alter the forms of such seal and of such certificates from time to time, as the Board of Directors may deem appropriate, but such seal and such certificates shall at all times comply with the pertinent provisions of law.

(5) To authorize the issue of shares of stock of the corporation from time to time, upon such terms as may be lawful, in consideration of money paid, labor done or services actually rendered, debts or securities cancelled or tangible or intangible property actually received.

(6) To borrow money and incur indebtedness for purposes of the corporation, and to cause to be executed and delivered therefore, in the corporate name, promissory notes, bonds, debentures, deeds of trust, mortgages, pledges, hypothecations or other evidences of debt and securities therefore.

(7) To appoint an executive committee and other committees, and to delegate to such committees any of the powers and authority of the Board of Directors in the management of the business and affairs of the corporation, except those powers which may not be delegated by law. Any such committee shall be composed of two (2) or more members of the Board of Directors.

(8) To establish a club or other facility for the purpose of fostering and promoting the practice of social nudism, according to the principles of the American Association for Nude Recreation, for the use of the corporation's shareholders and their guests. In furtherance thereof, the Board of directors shall prescribe the annual dues to be paid by shareholders for the privilege of using such club or facility, and shall prescribe by duly adopted resolution, reasonable rules and regulations for the use thereof. The Board of Directors shall have the authority to suspend a shareholder's privilege of using the club or facility for violating the rules and regulations so established.

(9) The club is designed to be a social club to promote nude recreation and friendship during a season of warm months (open-season) as established by the Board of Directors. Each shareholder in good standing shall have access during the closed-season to club grounds. Access does not mean full-time occupancy during the closed season. No shareholder shall use the facilities as a full-time, permanent residence unless approved by the board of directors. The Board of Directors may assess an additional fee for members who stay more than accumulated 30 days during the closed season.

(10) A The board of directors will have the power to establish other levels of membership as allowed for and in compliance with the IRS tax codes regarding a 501(c)(7) organization. Levels of membership will be defined in the Principles, Standards and Rules of the Trav-A-Tans, Corporation.

Section 2. Number, tenure and qualifications. The number of directors of the corporation shall be seven (7). Directors need not be residents of the State of Kansas, but each director shall be a shareholder of the corporation. Each of the officers specified in Section 1 of Article IV shall be a director of the corporation, and their terms of office as directors shall be co-extensive with their terms as officers of the corporation, serving from the time of their election serving for 2 consecutive years, The President and Secretary serve the same two years, off set with the Vice President and Treasurer serve the same two years. Until the meeting of shareholders and until their successors shall have been elected and qualified. The remaining three (3) directors shall be elected for terms of three (3) years, except that their terms shall be staggered, as provided in the Constitution and Bylaws of the corporation in effect immediately preceding the adoption of these Amended and Restated Bylaws, so that one such director shall be elected at each annual meeting of shareholders for a term expiring at the annual meeting of shareholders occurring three (3) years after his or her election. The directors in office at the time these Amended and Restated Bylaws are adopted shall continue in office for the terms of office for which each such director was elected.

Section 3. Regular meetings. A regular meeting of the Board of Directors shall be held without other notice than this bylaw immediately after, and at the same place as, the annual meeting of shareholders. The Board of Directors may designate, by resolution, the time and place, either within or without the State of Kansas, for the holding of additional regular meetings without other notice than such resolution. Unless otherwise designated by the Board of Directors, all meetings shall be held at the principal office of the corporation. Regular meetings shall be open to the shareholders and guests. Minutes of regular meetings shall be kept and shall be made available to shareholders and guests at the principal office of the corporation.

Section 4. Special meetings. (a) Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by or at the request of the President or any four (4) directors. Any person or persons authorized to call special meetings of the Board of Directors may fix any place, either within or without the State of Kansas, as the place for holding any special meeting of the Board of Directors called by them. Special meetings shall be open to the shareholders and guests. Minutes of special meetings shall be kept and shall be made available to shareholders and guests at the principal office of the corporation.

(b) Notice of any special meeting shall be given at least three (3) days prior thereto by written notice delivered personally or mailed to each director at his or her residence address, or by electronic communications (i.e. email). If mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when deposited in the USPS mail so addressed, with postage thereon prepaid. If notice be given by electronic communication, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when a read receipt is returned electronically. Notice of any such meeting may be waived in the manner prescribed by Section 3 of Article VII of these Bylaws. Neither the business to be transacted at, nor the purpose of, any special meeting of the Board of Directors need be specified in the notice or waiver of notice of such meeting.

Section 5. Emergency/Closed meetings. (a) Emergency or Closed meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by or at the request of the President or any four (4) directors at any time. Any person or persons authorized to call emergency or closed meetings of the Board of Directors may fix any place, either within or without the State of Kansas, as the place for holding any special meeting of the Board of Directors called by them.

(b) Emergency meetings shall be called to address issues that would normally be resolved at a regular or special meeting; but due to the nature of the issue, the notice requirement of regular or special meetings would seriously impact the issue. Emergency meetings shall be open to the shareholders and guests. Minutes of emergency meetings shall be kept and shall be made available to shareholders and guests at the principal office of the corporation.

(c.) Closed meetings shall be called to discuss issues associated with specific shareholders, guests, or other issues that are of a sensitive nature and would normally not be made public knowledge to shareholders or guests. Closed meetings shall not be open to the shareholders and guests. Minutes of closed meetings shall be kept and shall be archived in a secure area, not available to the shareholders or guests, at the principal office of the corporation.

Section 6. Quorum. A majority of the total number of directors shall be necessary to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business at any meeting of the Board of Directors, except to adjourn as hereinafter provided. The directors present at a duly called or held meeting at which a quorum is present may continue to do business until adjournment, notwithstanding the withdrawal of enough directors to leave less than a quorum.

Section 7. Manner of acting. The act of the majority of the directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board of Directors. Any action required or permitted to be

taken at any meeting of the Board of Directors may be taken if all members of the Board of Directors consent thereto in writing, and the written consent is filed with the minutes of proceedings of the Board of Directors.

Section 8. Meetings by telephone. Members of the Board of Directors of the corporation may participate in a meeting of the Board of Directors by means of conference telephone or similar communications equipment, whereby all, persons participating in the meeting can hear one another, and such participation in a meeting shall constitute presence in person at the meeting. Such meetings shall be subject to the rules outlined in Sections 3. 4. 5. 6. and 7. above and Section 9. below.

Section 9. Adjournment. A majority of the directors present may adjourn any Board of Directors' meeting to meet again at a stated day and hour or until the time fixed for the next regular meeting of the Board of Directors. Notice of the time and place of holding an adjourned meeting need not be given to absent directors if the time and place be fixed at the meeting adjourned.

Section 10. Vacancies. Except as otherwise provided in Section 13 of Article II of these Bylaws, any vacancy occurring on the Board of Directors may be filled by the affirmative vote of majority of the remaining directors though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors, or by a sole remaining director. Such vacancy or vacancies on the Board of Directors shall be deemed to exist in case of the death or resignation of any director or if the authorized number of directors be increased, or if the shareholders fail at any annual or special meeting of shareholders at which any director or directors are elected to elect the full authorized number of directors to be voted for at the meeting, or if any director or directors elected shall refuse to serve. A director elected by the Board of Directors to fill a vacancy shall be elected for the unexpired term of his predecessor in office or, in the case of a vacancy resulting from an increase in the number of directors, until the next election of directors by the shareholders.

Section 11. Presumption of assent. A director of the corporation who is present at a meeting of the Board of Directors at which action on any corporate matter is taken shall be presumed to have assented to the action taken, unless his dissent shall be entered in the minutes of the meeting, or unless he shall file his written dissent to such action with the person acting as the secretary of the meeting before the adjournment of the meeting. Such right to dissent shall not apply to a director who voted in favor of such action.

ARTICLE IV — OFFICERS

Section 1. Number. (a) The officers of the corporation shall be a President, a Vice President, a Secretary and a Treasurer, each of whom shall be elected by the shareholders at their annual meeting, as provided in Section 1 of Article II. The persons holding office as President, Vice President, Secretary-Treasurer and Recording Secretary at the time these Amended and Restated Bylaws become effective shall become the President, Vice President, Treasurer and Secretary, respectively, under these Amended and Restated Bylaws.

(b) The Board of Directors also may elect or appoint such other officers and assistant officers as the business of the corporation may require, each of whom shall have the authority and shall perform such duties as are provided in these Bylaws or as the Board of Directors may from time to time specify, and shall hold office until he or she shall resign or shall be removed or otherwise disqualified to serve. Any number of offices may be held by the same person.

Section 2. Election and term of office. The officers of the corporation designated in Section 1 of

this Article IV shall be elected by the shareholders at the annual meeting of the shareholders. If the election of officers shall not be held at such meeting, such election shall be held as soon thereafter as conveniently may be. Each officer shall hold office until his or her successor shall have been duly elected and shall have qualified, or until such officer's death, or until he or she shall resign or shall have been removed in the manner hereinafter provided.

Section 3. Resignation or removal. Any officer may resign at any time upon written notice to the corporation, with the resignation to take effect upon the Board's receipt thereof, unless otherwise specified in the notice. Any officer elected by the shareholders pursuant to Section 2 of this Article IV may be removed by the shareholders, as provided in Section 13 of Article II of these Bylaws. Any other officer or agent elected or appointed by the Board of Directors may be removed by the Board of Directors, whenever, in its judgment, the best interests of the corporation would be served thereby, but such removal shall be without prejudice to the contract rights, if any, of the person so removed.

Section 4. Vacancies. Except as otherwise provided in Section 13 of Article II of these Bylaws, a vacancy in any office because of death, resignation, disqualification or otherwise, may be filled by the Board of Directors for the unexpired portion of the predecessor's term of office.

Section 5. President. The President shall be the principal executive officer of the corporation and, subject to the control of the Board of Directors, shall supervise and control in general all of the business and affairs of the corporation. When present, the President shall preside at all meetings of the shareholders and of the Board of Directors. The President shall be ex officio a member of all the standing committees, including the executive committee, if any. The President may sign, with the Secretary or any other proper officer of the corporation thereunto authorized by the Board of Directors, certificates for shares of the corporation, any deeds, mortgages, bonds, contracts or other instruments which the Board of Directors has authorized to be executed, except in cases where the signing and execution thereof shall be expressly delegated by the Board of Directors or by these Bylaws to some other officer or agent of the corporation or shall be required by law to be otherwise signed or executed; and in general shall perform all duties incident to the office of President and such other duties as from time to time may be assigned by the Board of Directors or prescribed by these Bylaws.

Section 6. Vice President. In the absence of the President or in the event of the President's death, inability or refusal to act, the Vice President shall perform the duties of the President and when so acting, shall have all the powers of and be subject to all the restrictions upon the President. The Vice President shall have such other powers and perform such other duties as from time to time may be assigned by the Board of Directors or prescribed by these Bylaws.

Section 7. Secretary. The Secretary shall: (a) Keep the minutes of the shareholders' and of the Board of Directors' meetings in one or more books provided for that purpose; (b) see that all notices are duly given in accordance with the provisions of these Bylaws or as required by law; (c) be custodian of the corporate records and of the seal of the corporation and see that the seal of the corporation is affixed to all documents the execution of which on behalf of the corporation under its seal is duly authorized; (d) keep a register of the post office address of each shareholder which shall be furnished to the Secretary by such shareholder; (e) sign with the President certificates for shares of the corporation, the issuance of which shall have been authorized by resolution of the Board of Directors; (f) have general charge of the stock transfer books of the corporation; and (g) in general perform all duties incident to the office of Secretary and such other duties as from time to time may be assigned by the Board of Directors or prescribed by these Bylaws.

Section 8. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall: (a) Have charge and custody of and be responsible for all funds and securities of the corporation; (b) receive and give receipts for moneys due and payable to the

corporation from any source whatsoever, and deposit all such moneys in the name of the corporation in such banks, trust companies or other depositories as shall be selected in accordance with the provisions of Article V of these Bylaws; and (c) in general perform all of the duties incident to the office of Treasurer and such other duties as from time to time may be assigned by the Board of Directors or prescribed by these Bylaws. If required by the Board of Directors, the Treasurer shall give a bond for the faithful discharge of his duties in such sum and with such surety or sureties as the Board of Directors shall determine.

ARTICLE V ——— CONTRACTS, LOANS, CHECKS MID DEPOSITS

Section 1. Contracts. Except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws, the Board of Directors may authorize any officer or officers, agent or agents, to enter into any contract or execute and deliver any instrument in the name of and on behalf of the corporation, and such authority may be general or confined to specific instances; and unless so authorized by the Board of Directors, no officer, agent or employee shall have any power or authority to bind the corporation by any contract or engagement or to pledge its credit or to render it liable for any purpose in any amount. Any deeds or other instruments conveying lands or any interest therein shall be executed on behalf of the corporation by the President or Vice President or by any agent or attorney so authorized under letter of attorney or other written power which was executed on behalf of the corporation by the President or Vice President.

Section 2. Loans. No loans shall be contracted on behalf of the corporation and no evidences of indebtedness shall be issued in its name, unless authorized by a resolution of the Board of Directors. Such authority may be general or confined to specific instances.

Section 3. Checks, drafts, etc. All checks, drafts or other orders for the payment of money, notes or other evidences of indebtedness issued in the name of the corporation, shall be signed by such officer or officers, agent or agents of the corporation and in such manner as from time to time shall be determined by resolution of the Board of Directors.

Section 4. Deposits. All funds of the corporation not otherwise employed shall be deposited from time to time to the credit of the corporation in such banks, trust companies or other depositories as the Board of Directors may select.

ARTICLE VI ——— CERTIFICATES FOR SHARES AND THEIR TRANSFER

Section 1. Certificates for shares. Certificates representing shares of the corporation shall be in such form as shall be determined by the Board of Directors in accordance with the General Corporation Code of the State of Kansas. Such certificates shall be signed by the President and by the Secretary or by such other officers authorized by law and the Board of Directors so to do, and sealed with the corporate seal. All certificates for shares shall be consecutively numbered or otherwise identified. Each certificate shall bear a legend on the back, stating substantially as follows: “The shares of the corporation’s capital stock represented by this certificate are subject to cancellation on the corporation’s books and records for failure of the holder of said shares to fulfill financial obligations to the corporation, as provided in Section 1 of Article II of the corporation’s Amended and Restated Bylaws.” {Amended October 1, 2000} The name and address of the person to whom the shares represented thereby are issued, with the number of shares and date of issue, shall be entered on the stock transfer books of the corporation. All certificates surrendered to the corporation for transfer shall be canceled, and no new certificate shall be issued until the former certificate for a like number of shares shall have been surrendered and canceled, except that in case of a lost, destroyed or mutilated certificate a new one may be issued therefor upon such terms and indemnity to the corporation as the Board of Directors may prescribe.

Section 2. Transfer of shares. Transfer of shares of the corporation shall be made only on stock transfer books of the corporation by the holder of record thereof, or by his or her legal representative, who shall furnish proper evidence of authority to transfer, or by his or her attorney thereunto authorized by power of attorney duly executed and filed with the Secretary of the corporation, and on surrender for cancellation of the certificate for such shares. The person in whose name shares stand on the books of the corporation shall be deemed by the corporation to be the owner thereof for all purposes.

ARTICLE VII — MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1. Fiscal year. The Board of Directors shall have power to fix, and from time to time change, the fiscal year of the Corporation. Unless otherwise fixed by the Board of Directors, the fiscal year shall end on April 30 of each year.

Section 2. Corporate seal. The Board of Directors shall provide a corporate seal which shall be circular in form and shall have inscribed thereon the name of the corporation, the state of incorporation and the words, "Corporate Seal."

Section 3. Waiver of notice. Whenever any notice is required to be given to any shareholder or director of the corporation under the provisions of these Bylaws, under the provisions of the Articles of Incorporation, or under the provisions of the General Corporation Code of the State of Kansas, a written waiver thereof, signed by the person or persons entitled to such notice, whether before or after the time stated therein shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such notice. Attendance of any such person at a meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice of such meeting, except where the person attends a meeting for the express purpose of objecting, at the beginning of the meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened.

ARTICLE VIII -- AMENDMENTS

These Bylaws may be altered, amended or repealed and new Bylaws may be adopted by the shareholders at any annual or special meeting of the shareholders.

Amended 10/2/2021